j‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY » ¥ )

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z DN
AGENCY f:j"y
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 14, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

f A ite 2
StID # 2162/ RO0000098 A

(510) 567-6700
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETICON CERTIFICATICN FAX (510) 337-8335
Mr. Brad Peik Mr. Myron Zimmerman c/o
Lynch Associates Construction Mr. Robert Frates
1200 Gough St. 1330 Broadway, Suite 1050
San Francigco, CA 94109-6649 Oakland CA %4612
Mr. Ronald Silberman Ms. Melita Elmore
5743 Landregan St. 4™ and Jackson St.
Emeryville, CA 94608 Qakland CA 94660

RE: Colisgeum Business Park, 5725 E. 14ﬂ18t., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the three (3) underground tanks; 1-1000
gallon gasoline, 1-5000 gallon diesel tank and 1-7500 gallon
diesel at the above described location. Thank you for your
cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground tank is greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with
provision that the information provided to this agency was
accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at
your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of
this Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
requlations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health
and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) as the site is required.

This notice ig issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section
25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510} 567-6765 if you have any
guestions regarding this matter.

Sincersly,
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Ms. Elmore and Mesgsrs. Peik, Zimmerman and Silberman
StID # 2162/RO0000098
5725 B. 14" st., oOakland 94621
June 14, 2001
Page 2
c:Jé. Chan, Hazardous Materialsg Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCR
Mr. Allan Patton, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin Luther
King Pr., Oakland CA 94612 ‘
RACCE725E14thst
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES '/

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenrcy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

June 14, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 2162/R0O0000098 (510 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335
Mr. Brad Peik Mr. Myron Zimmerman c/o
Lynch Associates Construction Mr. Robert Frates
1200 Gough St. 1330 Broadway, Suite 1050
San Francisco, CA 24109-6649 Oakland CA 94612
Mr. Rcnald Silberman Ms. Melita Elmore
5743 Landregan St. 4*™ and Jackson St.
Emeryville, CA 24608 Oakland CA 94660

RE: Coliseum Business Park, 5725 E. 148 St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOFP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Imvestigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

e 270 parts per wmillion (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd), 100 ppm TPH asg gasoline,0.25, 0.30, 0.63, .38
ppm benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xyleneg, respectively
remain in the soil at the site.

e 680 parts per billion (ppb) TPHd, 240 ppb TPHg and 240, 43,
ND,1.3 ,ND benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,xvlenes and MTBE,
regpectively remain in groundwater at the site.

This gite should be included in the C

ty's
gystem. FPlease contact me at (510) T-67

permit tracking
6765

6 with any guestions.

Sincerealy,

MM%»

BEarney M. Chan

Hazardous Marerials Specialist
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Ms. Elmore and Messrs. Peik, Zimmerman and Silberman
5725 E. 14" st., Oakland CA 94621

Coliseum Business Park

June 14, 2001

Page 2

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

¢: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way,
Oakland Ch 94612
Chan, files (letter only)

TrltE725E14thst
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

J.U"E, 13;2001

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: Oatebe 7

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502

City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Barney Chan Title: Hazaxrdous Materials Spec.

IT. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Former Fordham Properties

Site facility address: 5725 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/a Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 2162 /roooaoqg
i
ULR filing date: 2/4/91 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Lynch Assoe .lonsStruchitn CloPrd ek o0 Gough ST SF G 9409 (449 ,
Mr. Myron Zimmerman c¢/o 1330 Broadway, Suite 1050 510-451-5836
Mr. Robert Frates Oakland CA 94612
Mr. Ronald Silberman 5743 Landregan St. 510-547-7177
Ermerynlile (h 4609
Safeway Inc. c/o 4™ and Jackson St. 510-891-3000
Ms. Melita Elmore Oakland CA 94660
Tank 8ize in Contents: Closed in-place ‘Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 1000 gasoline removed 11/12/90
2 5000 diegel removed 11/12/90
3 7500 fuel oil removed 11/12/90

ITT RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown
Site characterization complete? vyes
Date approved by oversight agency:
Monitoring Wells installed? ves Number: 4
Proper screened interval? yes, MWl 5-20', MW2 through MW-4 10-30'
Highest GW depth: 9.1’ bgs Lowest depth: 18’ bhgs

Page 1 of 3



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Flow direction: predominantly south-southwesterly (has varied from W to SE)
Most sensitive current use: industrial/commercial area

Are drinking water wells affected? No Agquifer name: NA

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(g)?

Alameda County and City of Oakland OES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 1605 MLK Jr. Way
Room 250, Alameda CA 945Q2-6577 QOakland Ca 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 1-1000 gallon disposed, Erickson, Richmond 11/14/90

1-5000 gallon
1-7500 gallon

Seil ~ 2100 tons disposed, BFI Landfill, Livermore 11/22/94-
12/5/94
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before After2 3Before After 4
TPH (Diesel) 2600 270 2000 680
TPH (Gas) 1000 100 3200 240
Benzene 7.7 0.285 11,000 43
Toluene 3.1 0.30 72 ND
Ethylbenzene 7.8 0.63 440 1.3
Xylenes 22 0.38 260 4.9
MTBE . NA NA ND

Comments {Depth of Remediation, etc.):

1 soil samples from 11/12/90 tank removals

2 soill samples from 11/94 & 12/94 over-excavations

3 groundwater sample from 8/22/91 sampling of MW-1

4 groundwater sample from recent 5/23/00 monitoring event

Page 2 of 3
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Iv. CLOSURE
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Qakland Permit Tracking System.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: yes

Number Decommisioned: 1 Number Retalned: 3

List enforcement actions taken: hearing at DA’s Office, 7/20/94

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: 66,«,»% 74\ a\ﬂ__ Date: [/~ 11 QO

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Manager
Signature: (7),vﬁ__ $2<2LJZ/Ci—f' Date: /// — / ;3“‘ﬁiy?i>

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: }L4§Z~4/L«_~,,_ﬁ‘ Date: Lq&7ﬁx)

vVI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: (O rtLlAAAC

RWQCRB Staff Name: C. Headlee Title: AEG

Signature: \J/Lég#g/f /f§gi4fyﬁ/jﬁz// Date: f//ﬁLgVOC)

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
See attached site summary.

Page 3 of 3
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Site Summary for 5725 E. 14 St., Oakland CA 94621, Former Fordham Park
StID # 2162

This site is the location of a former Safeway Plant located on the southwest corner of 57" Ave.
and E. 14™ St., (International Blvd.). See Figure 1. Safeway was the original owner of the
property. The ownership of the site after Safeway is unclear. Reports state that Zimmerman
Investments purchased the property in 1984. However, reports also state that in 1985, Safeway
Stores leased the property to Fordham Properties. Fordham Properties, whose president is Mr.
Ronald Silberman, reportedly took ownership on December 31, 1990. Fordham Properties owns
other sites in Alameda County which have undergone environmental clean-up. It appears that
Zimmerman Investments was technically an owner of the property because they held the note on
the property for Fordham Properties. Fordham Properties and Safeway reached a legal settlement
whereby Fordham Properties would assume the principal environmental responsibility. When
M. Silberman filed for Chapter 11 bankruptey in 1992, Zimmerman Investments assumed the
responsibility for site clean-up.

11/12/90, three underground tanks, 1-1000 galion gasoline, 1-5,000 gallon diesel and 1-7500
gallon fuel oil, were removed from the site under Alameda County oversight. The fuel oil tank
was located away from the gasoline and diesel tanks, which lay side by side. Obvious stained and
odorous soil was encountered beneath the gasoline and diesel tanks. A total of five discrete soil
samples were taken, one from each end of the diesel and fuel oil tanks and one sample from
beneath the vent end of the gasoline tank. See Figure 2. These samples were analyzed for
TPHd, TPHg and BTEX. No contamination was observed in the samples taken from beneath the
fuel oil tank. Up to 2,600 ppm TPHd, 1,000 ppm TPHg, and 7.7, 3.1, 7.8 and 22 ppm BTEX,
respectively, were found in the samples from beneath the gasoline and diesel tanks. See Table 1
for results. Though groundwater was encountered in the gasoline/diesel tank pit, groundwater
sampling was waived by the County inspector since a groundwater investigation was going to be
required,

On August 14 and 15, 1991, seven borings were advanced at the site, three of which were
converted into monitoring wells. Two of the wells were located next to the underground tank pits
and a third to the west of the fuel tanks to complete the triangular array. One soil sample from
each of the borings/wells was collected at a depth of either 10° or 20’ for analysis. These results
indicated a relative lack of TPT contamination in soil with the exception of the 10’ sample from
boring BS. Up to 130 ppm TPHg, and 0.6, 1.5, 5.4 and 6.0 ppm, BTEX,, respectively, was found
in this sample. Groundwater contamination was significant only in MW-1, the well adjacent the
fuel tank pit, where all analytes were detected. Benzene was reported at 11,000 ppb. See Figure
3, analytical results and boring logs. The boring logs indicate soils are sandy clay to the total
depth explored. Interestingly, groundwater was encountered at a much shallower depth in MW-1
(5’ bgs) than in the other two wells (16, 17° bgs). This difference was never seen again because
MW.-1 was destroyed by over-excavation before any additional monitoring occurred.
Groundwater elevations in MW-4 have been within the same range of the other onsite wells,

November 4, 1992, a work plan was subrutted and approved to over-excavate the tank pit and
install a replacement well for MW-1, which would be destroyed during the excavation. This
work was mitiated 1n November 1993 Approximately 600 cy of soil was excavated and
stockpiled along the 57" Ave. property boundary. Completion of the excavation was held up
when Mr. Silberman filed for bankruptcy.
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Site Summary for 5725 E. 14™ §t., Oakland CA 94621, Former Fordham Park
StD #2162

The District Attorney’s office was informed of the situation and cailed for a hearing at their
offices. On July 20, 1994 a hearing was held at the DA’s office. Present were Mr. Silberman,
and representatives from Zimmerman Investments, Safeway and the County. At the hearing,
Zimmerman Investments, holder of the note on this property, committed to resume and complete
the environmental investigation,

On November 22, 1994, soil excavation resumed. An estimated 1,100 tons of additional soil was
excavated from the pit. Confirmation samples from the pit floor and sidewalls were taken on
11/23/94. Additional excavation and sampling was performed on 12/1/94. The final excavation
size was approximately 40°x 50’ with a depth ranging from 10 to 15.5°. A total of 2100 tons of
soil was removed. The preliminary soil cleanup goals of 100 ppm for TPHg, 1000 ppm for TPHd
and 1 ppm for cumulative BTEX were met. See Figure 4 and Table 2.

On June 12, 1995, monitoring well MW-4, the replacement well for MW-1, was installed to the
southwest of the former excavated tank pit. This well encountered a similar geology as the other
wells, however, groundwater was encountered at 20-21° bgs, below that of the other two wells.
Because of the uncertainty of the depth to groundwater, the well was screened similarly to the
other two, 10-30° bgs. The depth to water during well sampling was again lower than the other
two wells by approximately 7, (187 vs. 11°). The soil sample collected at 20° from MW-4
showed low levels of TPHg and BTEX and ND for TPHd. See Table 3, Figure 5 and the
boring log for MW-4,

Monitoring continued subsequently for three consecutive quarters. The groundwater elevation in
MW-4 was more in line with the other wells in the following quarters and petroleum
concentrations remained the highest in this well. Apparently no further monitoring occurred after
the fourth event in March 1996, at least none with the County’s knowledge. It appears that the
responsible party decided to discontinue monitoring. See Table 4 and the groundwater
contour maps for the monitoring events. As you can see, the gradient has varied but was
predominantly south-southwest.

Subsequently our office was informed of the following actions, which occurred without County
knowledge or oversight:

At the end of 1998, the responsible party (Zimmerman Investments) requested their consultant
sample MW-4. The results of this sampling were consistent with the past (3/96) sampling event.
Up to 3.2 mg/l TPHd, 5.8 mg/l TPHg and 1.8, 0.054, 0.03, and 0.046 mg/l BTEX, respectively,
was found in this well. The RP then asked the consultant if they could reduce the TPH
conceniration in MW-4. From the pertod of December 1998 1o January 1999, three to four
applications of hydrogen peroxide (3-4 16 oz bottles of 3% H;0,) was applied to this well  After
this, only ! to 2 additional applications were applied over the next 10 months. Results seemed
encouraging as ail analytes in MW-4 decreased substantially, Groundwater elevation on all wells
and groundwater sampling and analysis on MW-4 was done twice in 1998 and twice in 1999
Groundwater gradient during this period ranged from southwest to south to southeast, with
southwest the most prominent direction. See Table 5 for results.
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Site Summary for 5725 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94621, Former Fordham Park
StID #2162

In May 2000, as part of a potential property transfer, an additional Phase II investigation was
performed at the site near the former underground tanks and in other areas identified as having
been potentially impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons or metals. On May 22-23, 2000 eight soil
borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were advanced to a depth of 19° bgs. Only three of the borings
yielded groundwater (SB-1, SB-5 and SB-6). Soil samples from 1 to 7.5 depth were taken from
these borings and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TPHmo, and the heavy metals, cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel and zinc. Only TPHd and TPHmo and metals at background levels were
found in these samples. Among the three grab groundwater samples, only SB-1 exhibited
significant contamination, which reported 14 mg/l TPHg and 3.9, 0.034, 0.37, and 1.0 mg/l
BTEX, respectively, See Figure 6 and Table 6.

Based upon this result, six temporary well points (SB-9 through SB-11 and SB-13 through SB-
15) were installed from July 10-17, 2000 to depths of 25-30° bgs to help define the lateral extent
of the benzene in groundwater. Refusal was encountered when trying to advance SB-12,
therefore, it was not completed. Groundwater samples from these well points indicated that the
TPHg and BTEX detected in SB-1 is limited in extent and groundwater down-gradient of the
former tank pit is not significantly impacted. See Figure 7 and tables 7 of soil and
groundwater results.

Low levels of chlorinated solvents and heavy metals were also detected in the well and grab
groundwater samples. Three grab groundwater samples, SB1-W, SB-10 and SB-11, exceeded
their respective MCLs for either 1,2-DCA or cis-1,2-DCE. $B-11 is located up-gradient of the
former tank pit and also detected other HVOCs indicating a potential off-site source. The
concentration of c¢is-1,2-DCE reported in SB-11 was 0.011 ppm compared to the MCL, 0.006
ppm. 1,2-DCA was detected in SB1-W and SB-10 at 0.02 and 0.0096 ppm, respectively,
compared to the MCL of 0.0005ppm. 1,2-DCA (ethylene dichloride) was historically used as a
lead scavenger, along with ethylene dibromide (EDB) in addition to tetracthyl lead. Because of
the relative low concentrations and the limited extent of contamination, no further investigation of
the HVOCs is recommended.

The heavy metals, cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were analyzed in the wells on
5/23/00. Chromium @) 0.14 mg/l versus the MCL of 0.05 mg/l and nickel @ 0.67 mg/l versus the
MCL of 0.1 mg/1 were detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3, respectively. These metals were
likely from suspended solids, as the samples were not filtered prior to acid digestion and analysis.
Therefore, no further investigation of the heavy metals in groundwater is recommended.

Based upon these results, no further action is recommended for the former fuel USTs at this site
since:

¢ The source (underground tanks and contaminated soil) has been removed.

* The site has been adequately characterized.

¢ The dissolved plume 15 not migrating.

¢ No sensitive receptors have been identified, which could be impacted by the release.

* No human health risk or environmental risk is present at the site.
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TABLE !
Summary of Analytical Results for Tank Removals (11/14/90)
Concentration in mg/kg (ppm)
Sample # Location TPHg TPHd B T E X

1 vent end 5K diesel 1000 420 ND 27 78 22
2 fill end 5K diesel 330 140 ND ND 44 13
3 vent end 1K gas 400 2600 77 3.1 6.5 10
4 south end 7.5K fuel 0il ND ND ND ND ND ND
5 fill/vent end 7.5K fuel oil ND ND ND ND ND ND
6 spoils 1K gasoline

composite of 6 & 7 340 2300 ND 14 32 7.5
7 spoils SK diesel
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" Analytical R%port

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh
Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
1268 45th Street

Emeryville, California 94608

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

@

LOG NO: E91-08-408

Received: 16 AUG 91
Mailed : (03 SEP 91

REVISED Z#-2/

Project: FP1-100572

Page 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
08-408-1 B1-10 14 AUG 91
08-408-2 B4-20 14 AUG 91
08-408-3 6 15 AUG 91
08-408-4 B5-10 ﬁ\b’ 15 AUG 91
08-408-5 ~1o0 L 15 AUG 91
e e e @@.’2 _____ e mlo Tl T _______________________
PARAMETER 08-408-1 08-408-2 08-408-3 08-408-4 08-408-5
TPH ~ Semivolatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 08.29.91 08.29.91 08.29.91 08.29.91 08.29.91
Date Extracted 08.20.91 08.20.91 08.20.91 08.20.91 08.20.91
Dilution Factor, Times i 1 1 1 1
C12 to C25 Hydrocarbons, mglkg <1 <1 . <1 7 5
C25 to €35 Hydrocarbons, mg fkg <10 <10 <10 <10 30
TPH-Volatile/BTEX
Date Analyzed 08.20.91 08.20.91 08.20.91 08.30.91 08.20.91
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 1 1000 1
Benzene, mg/kg 5.G05 <0.005 <0.005 « 0.6 <0.005
Ethylbenzene, mgfkg <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.00S
.  Toluene, mg/kg <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
. Total Xylene Isomers, mglkg <{0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
€6 to €12 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.2

i e
" .

1255 Porell Street

p L83 828-2 300
- Entery ville, (1 91408

Fax 113/547-36 43
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B C \ralytical



E “Analytical Report

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
- 1260 45th Street

Emeryville, California 94608

: LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

08-408-6 B2-20
o 08-408-7 B7-20

- REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

08-408-6

LOG NO: E91-08-408

Received: 16 AUG 91
Mailed : 03 SEP 91

Project: FP1-100572

Page 2

DATE SAMPLED

15 AUG 91
15 AUG 91

08-408-7

TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed

Date Extracted

R Dilution Factor, Times

C12 to €25 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg
C25 to C35 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg
1 Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Date Apalyzed

Dilution Factor, Times
Benzene, mg/kg
Ethylbenzene, mgfkg
Toluene, mg/kg

J Total Xylene Isomers, mglkg

08.29.91
08.20.91
1

<1

<10

08.20.91

1

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<G3.G05

08.29.91
08.2G.91
1

<1

<10

08.20.91
1
<0.005
<0.005
<0.0065
<0.005

Report revised to correct sample identification sor samples E91-08-408-2.

T. Blake 09.10.91

Sim D. Lessley, Ph-?)//Lahoratory Director

1253 Powell Streor 113740282300
Emeryodle, CL 91608 Fax $13/517-3643

B € laahtical
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Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

) “Analytical Report

@ RrecEWVED

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.

1260 45th Street

Emeryville, California

94608

REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES

SEP | 7 98
Ag deeememeet
LOG NO: E91-08-566

Received: 22 AUG 9

Mailed: SEP 16 19

£ FP1-100572

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

LOG NO
08-566-1 MW-1
08-566-2 MW-2
08-566-3 MW-3
08-566-4 MW-00
PARAMETER

Diesel Hydrocarbons 3510/8015
Date Analyzed

Date Extracted

Dilution Factor, Times

C12 to C25 Hydrocarbons, ug/L
TPH-Volatile/BTEX

Date Analyzed

Dilution Factor, Times
Benzene, ug/L

Ethylbenzene, ugfL

Toluene, ug/L -

Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
C6 to Ci2 Hydrocarbons, ug/L

Sim D. Lessley, Ph.D., La?ératory Director

1233 Powell Streot

Ermerydte, €1 91608

LIV R PR U

08-566-1 08-566-2
09.02.91 09.02.91
08.29.91 08.29.91
1

08.31.91 08.31.91
0 1
‘I!!!Ei'b <0.5
440 <0.5

72 <Q0_.5

1] <0.5

Fax 1305873643

22 AUG 91

22 AUG 91

22 AUG 91

22 AUG 91

08-546-3 08-566-4
09.02191 09.02.91
08.29.91 08.29.91
1

560 <50
08.31.91 09.01.91
1 1

<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<03 <G.5
<0.5 <0.5

<50 <50

B L Anadytical
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PROJECT:FOQRDHAMPROIECT CLIENT: EQRDHAMPROPERTIFS_INC
PROJECT #:_EPI 100572 TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE: 20 Feet DIAM.: 6 8/Rinches
LOCATION: 5725 Fast14TH Street OQakland Califoraia_. INITIALDEPTH -TO GRNDWATR: 10 Feet

DATEDRILLED: August 14 1991 STATIC WATER LEVEL: 511 Feet
SCREENDIAMETER: 2lnches LENGTH:_-J.E_E&QT_, SLOTSIZE: 002 Inches .
CASINGDIAMETER 2Inches LENGTH: 5Feat SAMPLERTYPE: Calif Madifiad Split Spaon Sampler

DRILLING CO. HFEW Diling Go FastPaln Alte €A DRILLINGMETHOD:_Hallow Stem Aidger

LOGGED BY: Chris Nwabtizoh REVIEWED BY:_RogerRo er’f-’F{C;) 3720
CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND - E!. UNDISTURBED DISTURB D NORECOVERY
e
DESCRIPTION & §§ AMPLES P
8 = > tnumeen c%gzu- %
fin)
0.
SANDY CLAY: Grayishbrown; about 40%fine to very fine, hard, subrounded _-‘_H 3
sand; about 60% clay; mediumto high dry strength; has hydrocarbon odor; s 7
moist’ medium plasticity; no reaction with HCL; OVA 100 ppm. - 8
_ 5 [ ACH Ig45
L]
SANDYCLAY: Brown; about 30% fine to veryfine, hard, subrounded sand: .
about70% clay: mediumto high dry strength; high plasticity; moist to wet: has = 5
hydrocarbon odor: noreactionwith HCL; GVA 20 ppm : ] 4
10 §CH
— 6
SANDY CLAY : Same As Above; OVA 10ppm. = 7
PP 15[ CH 1a4 45 12
] 7
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above: OVA 6 ppm. = 9
PP 200 JCH g 120 12
251 -
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 84608-1028 - 415/547-7771
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MW-2

PROJECT .EQBDHAMPROJIFCT CLIENT:EORDHAMPROPERTIES ING
PROJECT #:_EPL_100572 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE: 30 Fesat DIAM.: 85/2inchas

LOCATION: 5725 Fast 14TH Street Oakiand California = INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR:_22F eet

DATE DRILLED: August 14,1991 STATIC WATER LEVEL:_17.27 Feet

SCREENDIAMETER: 2Inches LENGTH:20Feet = SLOTSIZE:002Inches.

CASING DIAMETER-2Inches LENGTH: 10Feet SAMPLERTYPE: California Madified Split Spaon Sampler

DRILLING CO, HEW Drilling Company, East Palo Alta DRILLINGMETHOD Halloww Stem Auger

LOGGED BY: Chris Nwabtizoh REVIEWED BY: Roger Robert BG 3720

CORE SAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [N UNDISTURBED X oistussep [} NORECOVERY

E »3 | SAMPLES
DESCRIPTION L P2 @
g 2 NUMBER C?g%' _%
w©
0
SANDY CLAY: Dark brown to gray; about 30% fine to very fine,hard, subrounded =
sand; about 70% clay; medium to high dry strength; medium plasticity; moist; no ] %
odor; noreactionwith HCL; OVA ippm 5 :*: cu lB2s a
o | q
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above; OVA 1 ppm. o 2
10{ -{ CH |B2-10 12
SANDY CLAY: Brown: about 40% coarse to fine, hard, subrounded sand; about E 4
80% clay; mediumdry strength; low to medium plasticity; moist; no odor; no - 5
reactionwith HCL; OVA 1ppm. 15:___ cH |B2-15 11§
- 3 =
I 6 —
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above; OVA 1ppm 20l 3 o |B220 10—
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above; OVA 1ppm. 257 “7 |B22s =__
L
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORBNIA 84608-1028 - A15/547-7771

PAGE _1 OFE 2



MW - 2

PROJECT # . FPl 100572

CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [N UNDISTURBED D oistursep  [J NORECOVERY
SAMPLES
1.3
DESCRIPTION E S g
2 CONDI-| o Lt
g & | rumser noN § &
jon)
25 .
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 405 coarse to fine, hard, subrounded sand ; about ] 5
80% clay; mediumdry strength;low to medium plasticity; moist; no odor; no —{ CH 7
reactionwith HCL; OVA 1 ppm. 30 f— B2-30 ‘ 12
35—
40
451
Bl
50—
55
6oL ]
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-1028 - 415/547-T771
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MW -3

PROJECT :EORDHAMPROIFCT CLIENT.EORDHAM PROPERTIES INC

PROJECT #:_FPL 100572 TOTALDEPTH OF HOLE: 30 Feet  DIAM.:_f5/finches
LOCATION:5725 East 14Th Steeat Oaldand, California . INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR:_22 Feet,

DATE DRILLED: Auguist 15 1991 STATIC WATER LEVEL:_1615 Feet

-

SCREENDIAMETER:2Inches LENGTH:20Feet = SLOTSIZE: 0020inches

CASING DIAMETER-2Inches LENGTH:10Fest  SAMPLERTYPE: Calif Madifled Split Spoon Sampler

DRILLING CO.HEW drilling Ca EastPalo Alta €A DRILLINGMETHOD: Hollow Stem Auger

LOGGED 8Y: Chrds Nwabtizoh REVIEWED BY:.Bager Robert RG 3720

CORE SAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [N UNDISTURBED X pistursep [} NORECOVERY

WELL
E mé SAMPLES CONSTR.
DESCRIPTION 8 I18s @
E = > |umeer C%gg' § §
oL
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 40% coarse to fine, hard, subangular to sub- E 3
rounded sand; about 60% clay; low to medium dry strength; slight plasticity; ] 5
.moist; no odor; noreactionwith HCL; OVA 60ppm 5 1 CH {ga-s 7
SANDY CLAY; Brown; about 30% fine to very fine, hard, subrounded sand; E
about 70% clay; low to medium dry strength; low plasticity; moist; no odor; no ] 4
reactionwith HCL; OVA 6 ppm. 5ol CH]B3-10 g
T =
| I:L—_
— 3
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above; OVA 12ppm, 15__“_ cH B35 ? —
= —
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 20% hard, fine to very fine, rounded sand; about 5 3 %
80% clay; mediumio high dry strength; medium plasticity; very moist; no odor; -] 4
noreactionwith HCL; OVA { ppm. 20! - CH { B3-20 7 El
] —
- 4 Mf—_"i
T 8 =i
| {CcH | B3es 7 1=
SANDY CLAY: Same As fbove; OVA 1ppm. 251 R
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 84608-7028 - 415/547-7771
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MW -3 j

PROJECT #:_FPl 100575

ESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [ UNDISTURBED bisTURBED ] NoRecovery
SAMPLES
— oJ
DESCRIPTION E 48
w &8 CONDI @
) a NUMBER TION S
o
25 -—_ "-——:___: -
- i
E 5 =
VDY CLAY: Brown: about 20% hard, fine, rounded sand; about 80% clay: ] 7
diumtohigh dry strength: medium plasticity; very moist: no odor; no reaction "JCH | Baao 11
1HCL; OVA 1ppm. 30— e
—
35—
401
145
50—
E
55 E
L]
RGA, INC.
0 45th STREET, EMERWILLE, CALIFORNIA 84808-1028 - 415/547-7771
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PROJECT -EQRDHAM PROJECT CLIENT-FORDHAM PROPERTIES INC,

PROJECT #:_EP! 100572 TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE: 20Feet _ DIAM.: 55/8inches

LOCATION:_£725 Fast 14Th Street _Qakiand, California INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR__N/A

DATE DRILLED: August 14_1991 STATIC WATER LEVEL:_N/A

SCREENDIAMETER: N/A _ EENGTH:_______ SLOTSIZE:

CASINGDIAMETER:N/A _ [ENGTH:_______ SAMPLERTYPE: Calif Madified Split Spaon Sampler

DRILLING CO. HEW Drilling Co_Fsat Palo Alto DRILLINGMETHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
LOGGED BY': Chris Nwahizoh REVIEWED BY: RogerRohert RG 3720
CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : X UNDISTURBED DISTURBED ] NORECOVERY

SAMPLES
DESCRIPTION
NJMBER c%r;zi-
Ol
SANDY CLAY: Darkbrown; about 30%fine to very fine, hard, subrounded sand; E 5
about70% clay; mediumio high dry strength; mediumplasti city; moist; has ] )
‘hydrocarbon odor; noreaction; no reaction with HCL; OVA 110ppm. 5 —_{CH B4-5 10
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 20% corse to fine, hard, subrounded to rounded :_-: 5
sand; about 80% clay; medium dry strength: low to medium plasticity; moist; no — 7
odor; no reaction with HCL; OVA 20 ppm. 10 JCH | g 4-10 13
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 20% fine o very fine, hard, rounded sand; about E 4
80% clay; mediumtohigh drystrength; medium plasticity; moist; no odor; no — . 7 !
reaction with HCL; OVA 25ppm. $5 1 CH B4-i5 12
- 3
- 4
SANDY CLAY: Sams As Above; OVA 2 ppm. QQE CH b 5400 7
25
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA  94808-1028 - 415/547-7771
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BORING #B-5

PROJECT EORNHAMPROJIFCT CLIENT: EORDHAMPROPFRTIFS ING

PROJECT #: EPI 100572 TOTALDEPTH OF HOLE: 10 Feet DIAM.: 55/8inches
LOCATION: 5725 East 14Th Street Oaldand California . INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR: NM} /O Fé&%

DATE DRILLED: Angust 15 41991 i STATIC WATER LEVEL: _N/A
SCREENDIAMETER:M/A . LENGTH:____ SLOTSIZE:
CASINGDIAMETER:M/A  LENGTH:___ SAMPLERTYPE: California Madified Split SpoonSampler

DRILLING CO. HEW Driling Co Fast Palo Alta CGA DRILLINGMETHOD: Hollow Stemn Augear.

LOGGED BY: Chris Nwabuzoh REVIEWED BY: BagerBobert BG 3720

CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : ™ UNDISTURBED & pisTURBED ] NORECOVERY

SAMPLES
DESCRIPTION con-
NUMBER NON
0L
= 4
SANDY GLAY: Darkbrown; about 30% coarse to fine, hard, subangular to sub- — 5
roundedsand;about70% clay; medium to high dry strength; medium plasticity; | CH 7
moist; has hydrocarbon odor; horeactionwith HCL; OVA 1,000 ppm. 5171 B&-5
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 20% fine to very fine, hard, rounded sand; about "E 3
80% clay; mediumto high dry strength; medium plasticity; verymoist; has —cH e
hydrocarbon odor; noreactionwith HCL; OVA 1,000 ppm. 1ol Bs-10 12
15
20 E
251
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVYILLE, CALIFORNIA 54608-1028 - 415]547-7771
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BORING #B-6

PROJECT .FORDHAM PROIECT CLIENT. FORDHAMPROPFERTIFS INC

PROJECTT"’#' FPl 100572 TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE: 15Fent _ DIAM.: 55/8inche
LOCATION 5725 East 14Th Street Qalland California_ . INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR % A /—5/ F'Z-é /f
DATE DRILLED:. August 15 1999 - STATIC WATER LEVEL:_N/A

SCREENDIAMETER: N/A___ LENGTH:_____ = SLOTSIZE:

CASINGDIAMETER:MN/A___ LENGTH:______ SAMPLERTYPE: Califarnia Modified Split Spoon Sampler
DRILLING CO. HEW.Drilling Co _Fast Palo Alto CA DRILLINGMETHOD : Hollow Stem Atiger

LOGGED BY: Chiris Nwabuizoh REVIEWED BY: Rager Bohert RG 3720

CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [N UNDISTURBED &< pisTursED [ NoRecovery

WELL
IE -al SAMPLES CONSTR.
DESCRIPTION il b wo €1 | S
8 |75 femem o £ 21 2
+]
0L
SANDY CLAY: Darkbrown: about 30%coarse to fine, hard, subangular to sub- E
roundedsand; about70%clay; medﬁ:n 1o high dry strength; medium plasticity; - 3
moist; hashydrocarbon odor: nofCeac onwith HCL; OVA 1,000 ppm. 5 E cH 1865 ?’2
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 20% fine to very fine, hard, rounded sand ; about _—:
80% clay; mediumto high dry strength; medium plasticity; very moist; has hydro- — g
carbon odor; no reaction with HCL; OVA 4,000 ppm. 1ol dcH [ B&10 1o
- . b E o
. . ] 11
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above; OVA 100 ppm. 15l 4cH | B6-15 18
201
]
L]
25,
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-1028 - A415/547-7771
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BORING #B-7

PROJECT - EORDHAM PEOIFCT CUENT-_FORNHAMPROPFRTIES INC

PROJECT #:_EPI_100872 TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE: _20Feet _  DIAM.: 55/8inches
LOCATION 5725 East 14Th Street Qaldand California = INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR: N’ﬁ( /o <1
DATE DRILLED: August 15 1991 - STATIC WATER LEVEL:_N/A

SCREENDIAMETER: N/A LENGTH:;.__ SLOT 8IZE:

CASINGDIAMETER:_N/A___ LENGTH:...________  SAMPLERTYPE: CaliforniaModifiedSplitSpoonSampler

DRILLING CO.HEW DrilingCo FasstPaloAtta  DRILLINGMETHOD: Hollow Stem Auger

LOGGEDBY: _Chris Nwabtizah REVIEWED BY__Roger Rohert RG 3790
CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : N UNDISTURBED DISTURBED D NORECOVERY

SAMPLES
DESCRIPTION
NUMBER C%gﬂ'
oL
SANDY CLAY: Dark brown; about 30% coarse to fine, hard, subangular to sub- | 4
roundedsand; about 70% clay; medium to high dry strength; medium plasticity; ] 5
moist; no odor; noreactionwith HCL.; OVA 1 ppm —j CH
_ PP 5 | B7-5 11
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 20% fine to very fine, hard, rounded sand; about ':“: &1—’0
80% clay: mediumto highdry strength; medium plasticity; moist; no odor; no 4 CH lg7-10 15
reactionwith HCL; OVA 1 ppm. 101 7
) . = 4
SANDY CLAY: Brown; about 30% fine to very fine, hard, subrounded sand; about . 7 |
70% clay; medium to high dry strength; high plasticity; moist; no odor; no {CH | g7.15 9
reaction with HCL; OVA 2ppm 15 ‘
| | 3
. . : - 12
SANDY CLAY: Same As Above; OVA 1 ppm. 20[ CH | g7.20 13
251
RGA, INC.
1260 45th STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA G4608-1028 - A15/547-T77 1

PAGE _ 1 OF_1__
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NOTE Sampling lecations were determined in the field
based on site conditiions and in concurrence with ACDHS

5725 East 14th Street
Qakland. California

8210 (12
(73, 48)
o K J
. 8209 (12
F107 (14) S108 (14)
(15, ND) o (2, ND) (Not analyzed)
8212 (129
(Not analyzed)
® F106 (139
{ND, ND)
F211 (155 ®
{45, 83)
$101 (109 _
(3, ND) .F103 (11.5) ) @ 5105 (14)
(ND, ND) {20, 27)
F104 (149
{ND, ND)
@
$102 (10"
{100, 270)
o 10 20 feet
L. — —_— ]
APPROXIMATE SCALE
LEGEND- — 2
Sample locations and a mate FIGURE #: SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
suﬁm esnmpa:ed daepth_ pprox: AND SELECTED LABORATORY RESULTS
(100, 175) Laboratory results for TPH-g, TPH-d {mg/kg). Former Fordham Property

MYRON ZIMMERMAN [NY ESTMENTS, fnc.

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

—




TABLE 1,

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLES
FORMER FORDHAM PROPERTY

f |
SAMPLE | SAMPLE | SAMPLE | SAMPLE LAB OVM LABORATORY RESULTS()
LD NO } DATE | LOCATION()) | DEPTH LD.NO. | READING TPH-g®) | TPH-d® | Benzene® | Toluene | Ethylbenzene { Xylenes
| (ft bgs) (ppm) (mg/ke) | (mghkg) | (ughe) | (uglke) (Ug/kg) (ugrkg)
11/23/94 | SE Sidewall 10 94-663-01 237 3 ND 20 15 20 12
S102 | 11/23/94 | East Sidewal] 10 94-663-02 226 100 270 97 250 630 65
F103 | 11/23/94 | SE Floor 11.5 94-663-03 12.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
F104 | 11/23/94 | NE Floor 14 94-663-04 53 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S105 | 11/23/94 | NE Sidewali 14 94-663-05 75 20 27 Qstﬁ 32 400 200
FLO6 | 11/23/94 | South Floor 13 94-663-06 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fi07 11/23/94 | SW Floor 14 94-663;07 not 15 ND 55 45 9 100
| working
S108 | 11/23/94 | NW Sidewall 14 94-663-08 not 2 ND 50 6 ND 10
% working
S210 [ 127194 | NW Sidewall 12 94-673-01 170 73 48 29 300 12 380 .
F211 [ 124194 | Notth Floor 15.5 94-673-02 120 45 83 56 100 340 150
Detection Limits| 0.5 1 5 5 5 10
Clean up Goal®| 100 1,000 - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

4 Sample locations were detcrmined in the field based upon field conditions, and with the concurrence of Mr. Bamey Chan of Alameda County Department of Health Services,
7 Sou analysis were performed by North States Environmental Laboratory of South San Francisco, -

) Gasohne range pettoleum hydiocarbons by Modified EPA Method 8015.

“} Diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons by Modified EPA Method 8015.

T BTEX by EPA Method 8020,

" Clean up goals as set forth 1n the Revised Workplan.

UE-TLAAL b 426095

ITSI



TABLE 3

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

FORMER FORDHAM PROPERTY
5725 EAST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

3)

Cleanup goals as set torth in the Revised Site Workplan dated November 1994,
0 The Caliiorma Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region May 1993, A Compilation of Warer Quality Goals,

Sample f Sample Sample Laboratory Results®
11D No Date / Depth® Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Total xylenes TPHg® TPHd® ]
Soil
B MWI a } 6/13/95 20-20.5 200 ng/kg 31 pglkg 19 ug/kg 99 usikg I 3 mg/kg <1 mg/kg
Stte Cleanup Goals For Soil® 1,000 pg/kg 1,000 pg/kg 1,000 pg/kg 1,000 pg/kg I 100 mg/kg 1,000 mg/kg
Groundwater
_EM_WA | Monztoring well MW-1 was destroyed during soil removal operations in November 1994, Monitoring well MW-4 replaced this well,
m_m—ﬁz—q_ ﬁkai’]/% NA <0.5 ug/L 0.8 ug/L <0.5 ng/L 0.8 pg/L <0.05 mg/L <0.05 mg/L
o oMmws # sn1ms NA 0OMgL | <OSpgl | <0Spgl | <05ugl | <005 mel | 028 mg/L
KQE%I mz};/()s NA i - <0.5 ng/L 3.3 ug/L 17 pg/L <2.0 mg/Lyy [ <0.05 mg/L
State and Federal Maximum Contarainant Levels 1.0 ng/L 1,000 pg/L 680 pg/L 1,750 pg/L NA ? NA
(MCLs) For Drinking Water®
P I/
21 [S)(()Jllljtilnzbfz?(‘:uiil{ )iifljl(tlajl?ulla;l:;s)1s were performed by Chromalab, Inc. located in Pleasanton, California. ‘)Lda %ﬂ‘ O( /P
'V TPHg mdieates wotal petroleurn hydrocarbons reported as gasoling, — *
S TPHA mdicates ozl petrolenm hydrocarbons reported as diesel,
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TABLE @\
LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
FORMER FORDHAM PROPERTY

£725 EAST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample ‘ Sample Sample Laboratory Results”
(D \ Dute Depth TPHg" Benzene Toluene - Ethyibenzene | Total xylenes TPHd"
\ (mg/L) (ng/l) (ng/l) (pe/L) (ng/L) {mg/L)
MW L 6/21/95 NA <0.05 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 <0.05
9/21/95 NA «<0.05 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.05
l'_ /4196 NA <d.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
l—" 3/28/96 NA <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
MW 3 L 6/21195 NA <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.28
9/217/95 NA <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05"
57 14196 NA <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05% |
if 3/28/96 NA <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 05
MW-4 6/21/95 NA 2.0 <0.5 3.3 17 <0.05
921/95 NA 6.1 21 27 97 1.77
1/4/96 NA 6.2 26 19 26 <0.05
3/28/96 NA 3.5 26 67 120 <0 05®
Slate and Federal Maximum Contaminant Levels NA . 1,000 680 1,750 NA
| (MCLs) For Drinking Water” i .
ote Delecled concentrations are bold, and reported concentrations above MCLs are shaded.

Croundwater analyss was performed by Chromalab, Inc., in Pleasanton, California.
@} PHg ndicates total petroleum hydrocarbons repotted as gasoline
OB indicates total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as diesel,
1 gkaown hydiocashon peax reported by laboratory 10 diesel range at 1.5 my/l.
S phaown hydiocarbans weported by laboratory in diese! renge at 9.27 mg/l.
o nknown hydtocarbons seported by laboratory in diesel Tange at 0.4 ma/l..
“Upknown hydsocarbons reported by laboraioey in dicsel sange at G.25 mig/l.
“{ pknown hydrocatbons 1eported by lahoratoy in diesel range at 0.17 mg/L..
wirpe California Regonal Water Quality Centroi Board, Central Valley Region May 1993, 4 Cemplation of Water Quality Goals.

g L AT 2 eanaies
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Notes:
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MYRON ZEMMERMAN INVESTMENTS, Inc.

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Notes:

Drawing adapted from Survey of site by PLS Survays, Inc
dated June 21, 1995.
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Former Fordham Propenty
5725 East 14th Street
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ﬁ MYRON ZIMMERMAN INVESTMENTS, Inc

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




TABLE 5

PP LAY PR R s

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

FORMER FORDHAM PROPERTY

S725 LEAST
OAKLAND,

14TH STREET
CALIFORNIA

o
o
ta

Sample 1D Sample Date TPHg® Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total xylenes MTBE TPHd™
{mg/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugfl) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 6121795 <0.05 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 - <0.05
L onues <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.05 @
1496 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.05
32809 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.05
O s2300 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.22
MW-3 | o295 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.28
0/271/75; <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.05™
FRTLN <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.05%®
328/906 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.05%
S/23/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.61
MW-4 6/21/95 2.0 i4d4 <0.5 3.3 17 - <0.05
C 921/0% 6.1 1,900 21 27 51 - 1.79
”ﬁl/-lﬂ)(; 6.2 930 20 19 26 - <0.05 .
328790 3.5 1,000 26 67 126 - <0.05®
ioang 5.8 1,800 54 30 46 - 3.2
m.ﬁf:z 200199 0.64 210 8.3 19 20 - 0.16
11/18/99 0.12 2.4 ND ND ND - 0.42
5/23/00 0.24 43 ND 1.3 4.9 ND 0.68
Maximum Contarmmani Levels NA 1.0 1,000 680 1,750 13 NA
(MCL+) For Dimkmg Water™'

DT 2 b0 valdos

ITsi



= R R

Building y

Legend

® Soil Bormng
O Soil B(umg W ith Groands, ater Grah Smnpic
< Momtorng Wey

Concentations iy mg/l for groundu arer

Source' Sie Fian, Myron Zimmerman fnvestments, Inc

Benzene 0.043

i

Building B

Building A

FIGURE &,

Coliscum By
5725 East 1ih Sireet
Oakfand, Californa

LYNCH ASSOC

Building p

57TH AVENUE

SIGNIFICANT GROL

Benzene 39
1,2-DCa 0.020

Building G

Cadmivm  0.005 ]
Chromium 0.14
Nicke}

INDWATER RESULTS

Siness Parlk

TATES CONSTRI v ren: en



- ®

Table 6

Summary of Laboratory Results for Soil
Coliseum Business Park
Lynch Associates Construction, Inc.

a. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTEX

Sample Depth Date TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethyl-  Xylenes TPHd TPHmo
D Sampled  (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  benzene (mgrkg) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg)
(mgrkg)

SB-1 6.5 5/22/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB-2 7.5 522100 ND ND ND ND 28 ND
SB-3 25 5/22/00 ND ND 42 120
SB-4 . 1 5/22/00 ND

33 240

STLC/TTLC (STLC at 10x)
TCLP (screen at 20x)
PRG {Region 9, Residentiaf)

a. LUFT Metals

Sample ID Depth Date Cadmiumm  Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

SB-1 6.5 572200 ND 26 5.0 58 22
SB-2 7.5 5/22/00 ND 25 . 28 . 23

35
SB-3 25. 5122100 ND 27 7.5 48 37
SB-4 1 5122100 ND 27 8.9 28 17
SB-5 5 5/23/00 ND 28 8.0 33 20
SB-6 7 5/23/00 ND 47
5/23/00
SB-8 5 5/23/00

10,000 460 1,600 23,060
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.
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Table g 7

Summary of Laboratory Resuits for Groundwater
Coliseum Business Park
Lynch Associates Construction, Ine.

a. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTEX and Selected Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample 1D Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd TPHmo
Sampled (mg/l) (mg/1) (mg/l) benzene (mg/D) (mg/1) (mg/1)
{(mg/T)

MW2 52300 ND ND ND ND ND ND 022 ND
MW 5123400 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.61 ND
MW4 52300 ND 0.0013 0.0049 ND 0.68 ND
SBLW 52300 0.034 0.37 1.0 ND - -
CUSBSW 5300 ND  ND ND ND ND ND - -
SB6W 52300 ND 0.00087 ND ND ND ND - -
CUSB9 71000 ND 0.00057 0.001 ND 0.00059 - - _
CUSBI0 7000 ND ND ND ND ND _ - ~
SB-11 7110/00 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
SB-13 771700 ND 0.00056 ND ND ND - - -
SB-14 717100 ND ND 0.002 - - -
SB-15 7117400 ND ND 0.0026 - - -
STLC - - _ _ _ N _ _
TCLP -~ 05 - - - - - -
MCL - 0.001 0.15 0.7 175 0.013 - -

-,




Table$ ( Continued)

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater
Coliseum Business Park
Lynch Associates Construction, Inc.

b Sclected Chlornated Volatile Organic Compounds
Sample ID Date 1,2-DCA 1,2-DCP cis- trans- TCE Chloro- Chloro-
Sampled (mg/1) (mg/l) 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE {mg/1) benzene form
_(mg/l) (mg/) (mg/l) (mg/l)
MW-2 5/23/00 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.3 5/23/00 ND ND ND ND
MW-4 5/23/00 ND ND ND
SBI-W  523/00 ND ND ND
SBS-W  §23/00 ND ND ND ND
SB6-W 5/23/00 ND ND ND
CUSB9 w1000 ND ND ND 0.00078
SB-10 7110100 ND ND ND ND
 sB1 7110/00 ND 0.00078  0.0045 0.0031 0.024
SB-13 7117100 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-14 7117100 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-15 2117100 ND ND ND ND ND
STLC - - - - . -
BT - - - - - -
MCL 0.0005 0.005 0.006 0.01 0.005 - -
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Table & (Continued)

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater
Coliseum Business Park

Lynch Associates Construction, Inc.,
& LUFT Metals

Sample IT Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Sampled (mg/) (mg/) (mg/1) (mg/l)

MW.2 5/23/00
MW-3 5423100

ND
E_E_ﬁ__—*w—-*h_____‘_______
MW-4 5/23/00 ND

STLC 1 5 5 20 250
Hl_w\.\
TCLP 1 5 5 - -
MEM\
MCL 0.005 0.05 Q.og 0.1




